Michael L. Withem (SBN 83002) ROSENTHAL, WITHEM & ZEFF 16027 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 201 Encino, California 91436-2763 Telephone: (818) 789-7711 Facsimile: (818) 986-3875 mlwatlaw@aol.com 4 Attorneys for Defendant, 5 DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRU 6 7 SUPERIOR COU 8 9 COU 10 HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS 11 AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS, OPPOSITION OF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL 12 TRUST COMPANY TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION Plaintiff(s), TO CONSOLIDATE; MEMORANDUM OF 13 POINTS AND AUTHORITIES; DECLARATION VS. OF MICHAEL L. WITHEM 14 WMC MORTGAGE Date: November 19, 2009 CORPORATION: REGIONAL 15 Time: 8:30 a.m. TRUSTEE SERVICES Dept: 7 CORPORATION: HOMEQ 16 SERVICES; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION 17 Complaint Filed: February 1, 2009 SYSTEMS, INC., Mot. Cut-Off: n/a 18 Disc. Cut-Off: n/a Defendant (s) Trial Date: Not Assigned 19 TO PLAINTIFFS HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS IN 20 SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. C 09-02048 AND TO DEFENDANT IN THE UNLAWFUL 21 DETAINER PROCEEDING, HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS IN 22 SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. PS 09-1331 AND TO THEIR ATTORNEY OF RECORD: 23 Defendant DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, unserved in Superior Court 24 Case No. C 09-02048 but now named as a DOE Defendant and acting as Plaintiff in the Unlawful 25 Detainer Action entitled Deutsche Bank National Trust Company vs. Hermengildo J. Caparas and 26

27

Juanita R. Caparas, PS 09-1331, submits the following papers in Opposition to the Motion to

Consolidate of Plaintiffs HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS and JUANITA R. CAPARAS (hereinafter

"CAPARAS"). This Opposition is based upon the following grounds:

- 1. That the Unlawful Detainer proceeding, Case No. PS 09-1331 is based upon the foreclosure of a parcel of residential real property, described as 3554 Lovebird Way, Antioch, CA 94509 that resulted from the foreclosure sale of a First Trust Deed loan that was memorialized by a Deed of Trust recorded in the Contra Costa County Recorder's Office on July 19, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0227370-00 in the principal sum of \$640,000.00;
- 2. That Plaintiffs in Superior Court Case No. C 09-02048 boilerplate Complaint does not contain any specific factual allegations of wrongdoing, completely ignores a second loan by a Deed of Trust also memorialized by a Deed of Trust recorded on July 19, 2006, as Instrument No. 2006-0227371 in a sum of \$160,000.00.
- 3. That the Unlawful Detainer proceeding, Case No. PS 09-1331 was filed on July 7, 2009;
- 4. That the CAPARAS' Demurrer in the Unlawful Detainer Case, PS 09-1331, was served on August 6, 2009 with a hearing date of September 30, 2009, and is an obvious tactic, designed to delay the post-foreclosure Unlawful Detainer proceeding;
- 5. That the Notice of Related Case for the docket report in Case No. C 09-02048 was not filed with the Court until on or about September 21, 2009, almost one month after CAPARAS appeared in the Unlawful Detainer case in violation of California Rule of Court 3.300(e) that mandated that the Notice of Related Case be served and filed "no later that the fifteen (15) days after the facts concerning the existence of related cases become known";
- 6. That the cases are truly not related pursuant to the California Code of Civil Procedure §1048; that it appears that numerous party Defendants are not before the Court and have not been served by Defendant as of the date of this Opposition is being filed, and more particularly, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY is not even a named Defendant in the pending Superior Court Unlimited Jurisdiction Case, Case No. C 09-02048;
- 7. That the Notice of Related Action filed by CAPARAS is nothing more that a delaying

tactic and would cause great delay in the summary Unlawful Detainer proceeding which has priority;

- 8. That CAPARAS continues to occupy the subject parcel of residential real property after DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY acquired said property by way of a foreclosure proceeding, where HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS and JUANITA R. CAPARAS continue to use said property and are paying no monies for use of the property, are not paying any property taxes concerning the subject property, and have not maintained any insurance to protect DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY from liability issues or damage to the subject property, thus, demonstrating that Consolidation or any stay at any kind would cause further irreparable harm to DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY herein.
- 9. That DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY was not named as a Defendant in the CAPARAS pending lawsuit, either the Complaint, or First Amended Complaint. Michael L. Withem, counsel of record for DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, discovered, in viewing the Court's register online on November 1, 2009, that the CAPARAS counsel simply filed a DOE Amendment, adding DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY to the First Amended Complaint, in violation of appropriate Rules of Court in California Code of Civil Procedure with regard to amending pleadings. It is obvious that Plaintiffs herein knew who and what DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY was when it filed both the original Complaint and the First Amended Complaint.

This Opposition is based upon these Opposition Papers, the Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed herewith, the Declaration of Michael L. Withem, as well as the records on file herein, and upon any additional and/or oral or written documentary evidence as may be presented

DATED: November 3, 2009

ROSENTHAL, WITHEM & ZEFF

MICHAEL L. WITHEM

Attorneys for Defendant.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This litigation started out as a simple post foreclosure Unlawful Detainer case which, is a summary proceeding and should not include, issues regarding the underlying loan or foreclosure process. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY acquired title to the subject real property, described as 3554 Lovebird Way, Antioch, CA 94509 on June 4, 2009 as a result of a foreclosure proceeding. Unlawful Detainer Defendants HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS were served with the appropriate notice to quit on June 18, 2009. The notice expired and Unlawful Detainer Defendants HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS refused to vacate the subject property. Attached to the Declaration of Michael L. Withem as Exhibit "A" as a true and correct copy of the Trustee's Deed Upon Sale from which Plaintiff DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY acquired title to the subject real property. It reflects, that CAPARAS had a mortgage loan secured by a Deed of Trust that was recorded in the Contra Costa County Recorder's Office on July 19, 2006, as Instrument No. 2006-0227370-00, reflecting a fist loan in the principal sum of \$640,000.00. A true and correct copy of the first loan is attached to the declaration of Michael L. Withem as Exhibit "B". That, in addition to the first loan, CAPARAS also had a second loan obtained at the same time, memorialized by a Deed of Trust recorded in the Contra Costa Recorder's Office on July 19, 2006, the same date as the first loan, reflected as instrument numbers 2006-0227371-00 in the principal sum of \$160,000.00. A true and correct copy of the second loan is attached to the declaration of Michael L. Withem as Exhibit "C". The subject lawsuit completely ignores the second loan obtained at the exact same time as the first loan, in Case No. C 09-02048. The Demurrer filed in the Unlawful Detainer Case also completely ignores the second loan.

The Trustee's Deed upon Sale attached to the Declaration of Michael L. Withem (Exhibit "A") also reflects that, at the time of the foreclosure sale that took place on June 4, 2009, the amount paid by DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY for the property was \$350,091.05.

Plaintiff filed both an original Complaint and then a First Amended Complaint, which did not name DEUTSCHE BANK as a party. Then without any notice, a DOE Amendment was filed, adding DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY to First Amended Complaint.

2

1

3

4

5 6

7 8

9

11

10

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

19

2021

22

23

24

2526

27

28

THERE IS NO SHOWING OR OFFER OF ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT BOTH CASES ARE RELATED

California Code of Civil Procedure §1048 provides as follows:

1048. "(a) When actions involving a common question of law or fact are pending before the court, it may order a joint hearing or trial of any or all the matters in issue in the actions; it may order all the actions consolidated and it may make such orders concerning proceedings therein as may tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The court, in furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice, or when separate trials will be conducive to expedition and economy, may order a separate trial of any cause of action, including a cause of action asserted in a cross-complaint, or of any separate issue or of any number of causes of action or issues, preserving the right of trial by jury required by the Constitution or a statute of this state or of the United States."

There is complete absolute failure on the part of HERMENGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS to comply with the requirements of *California Code of Civil Procedure* §1048. The CAPARAS Complaint identifies numerous party Defendants. Of those party Defendants, only WMC MORTGAGE has been served. The CAPARAS Plaintiffs did not name DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY as a Defendant in either the original Complaint or the First Amended Complaint. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY finds itself named as a DOE Defendant to the First Amended Complaint, and is filing these Opposition Papers without having been served with the First Amended Complaint properly. More particularly, adding DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY as a DOE Defendant is completely improper and does not comply with the statutes relating to DOE Amendments. It is obvious that Plaintiffs and their counsel knew who DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY was and the nature of its claims since they are Defendant in the Unlawful Detainer action. In addition, the CAPARAS have now dismissed a number of named Defendants in their litigation, some of which may be necessary and indispensable parties.

California Code of Civil Procedure §1048 further requires facts demonstrating that the cases are clearly related. There are no facts offered CAPARAS in their moving papers whatsoever that are admissible facts or evidence. There is no declaration from CAPARAS Plaintiffs. There is no explanation as to how numerous Defendants in the Unlimited Jurisdiction case have any relationship to a post-foreclosure Unlawful Detainer proceeding and where said Defendants are not parties. The Motion is completely improper.

IV.

IF THESE MATTERS WERE CONSOLIDATED, THE PURPOSE OF THE UNLAWFUL DETAINER PROCESS WOULD CAUSE IRREPARABLE AND THWART, THE PURPOSE OF THE SUMMARY UNLAWFUL DETAINER PROCESS AS INTENDED

The granting or denial of the Motion to Consolidate rests in the sound discretion of the trial court (the court "may" order a joint hearing or trial of any or all the matters in issue in the action (C.C.P. §1048), and will not be reversed except upon a clear showing of abuse of discretion. [Fellner v. Steinbaum (1985) 132 CA2d 509, 511, 282 P2d 584, 586; Askew v. Askew (1994) 22 Cal. App.4th 942 (actions may be thoroughly related and involve common questions of law or fact, and still not be consolidated, if the trial court, in its sound discretion, chooses not to do so)]. One of the factors considered by the courts to consolidate the actions is whether any party will suffer prejudice as a result of consolidation. [Weil & Brown, California Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group, rev. 2005). P. 12(1)-60, §12:361] An order of consolidation is not proper if parties to the action are prejudiced by virtue of the consolidation. [see State Farm, etc. Ins. v. Superior Court (1956) 47 Cal. 2d 428, 431-432, 304 P.2d 13] In this case, an order granting the motion for consolidation would deprive Defendant of its right to the summary remedy of unlawful detainer.

An unlawful detainer action (*California Civ Pro* §1161 et seq.) affords property owners with a speedy "summary eviction" remedy. Indeed, it is virtually the fastest civil trial proceeding. The unlawful detainer statutes prescribe shorter times for (i) filing a responsive pleading to the complaint, (ii) responding to motions to quash and motions for summary judgment, (iii) conducting discovery, (iv) court-ordered extensions of time, and (v) setting the action for trial. [*California Civ Pro* §§1167, 1167.3-1167.5, 1170.7, 1170.5, 2024(c), 2025(f), 2030(b),(h), 2031(b),(c),(l) & 2033(b),(h)]. Generally, trial

§1170.5(a)].

In fact, unlawful detainer actions are given precedence (in trial setting and trial) over all

must be held no later than the 20th day after request for trial setting is made. [California Civ Pro

other civil actions except those also granted special precedence by law. [California Civ Pro §1179a] In that regard, Code of Civil Procedure §1179a provides Plaintiff with the right to a trial preference in an unlawful detainer proceeding:

In all proceedings brought to recover the possession of real property pursuant to the provisions of this chapter all courts, wherein such actions are or may hereafter be pending, shall give such actions precedence over all other civil actions therein, except actions to which special precedence is given by law, in the matter of the setting the same for hearing or trial, and in hearing the same, to the end that all such actions shall be quickly heard and determine. See Code Civ. Proc. §1179.

In light of this statutory absolute trial precedence, trial courts have no discretion to temporarily stay unlawful detainer actions on the basis that an action is pending, or a related action is pending on appeal and has potential collateral estoppel effect. [Koch-Ash v. Superior Court. (2d Dist. 1986) 180 Cal. App. 3d 689, 225 Cal. Rptr. 6571] The statutory precedence may be enforced by mandamus. [Lori Ltd v. Superior Court (1946) 74 Cal. App. 2d 442, 168 P.2d 982] The right to that precedence is not destroyed or affected by the failure of the Plaintiff in an unlawful detainer action to invoke the provision; Code Civ. Proc., §1166a, for obtaining immediate possession of the premises. [Kartheiser v. Superior Court (1959) 174 Cal. App. 2d 617, 345 P.2d 135] Further, unless otherwise ordered by the court for good cause shown, no extension of time allowed in any summary proceeding for obtaining possession of real property for the causes specified by the statute relating to extensions in connection with pleadings and motions may exceed 10 days without the consent of the adverse party. [Code Civ. Proc., §1167.5]

▮

5

Consolidation would be improper and inappropriate and would cause further damage by delay in recovery of possession to Plaintiff AURORA LOAN SERVICES, LLC.

V.

AN ORDER CONSOLIDATING THIS CASE WITH THE UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTION WILL NEEDLESSLY DELAY, COMPLICATE AND INCREASE THE COSTS OF LITIGATION

It is well established that an unlawful detainer action may not be tried together with other causes. [Mobil Oil Corp. v. Superior Court (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 486, 490; Lori, Ltd., Inc. v. Superior Court (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 442, 443; Kartheiser v. Superior Court (1959) 174 Cal.App.3d 617, 621-22]

An order consolidating the two actions will dramatically delay the right to possession of the Property to Plaintiff and increase the cost of litigation.

VI.

AS A MATTER OF EQUITY, THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSOLIDATE THIS CASE WITH THE UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTION BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT TENDERED THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE OUTSTANDING DEBT

It is well established that, in <u>any</u> action (including quiet title actions) wherein one party attacks the title of the purchaser of real property who purchased the same at a foreclosure sale, any objection to the sale may not be raised <u>unless</u> the party challenging the sale has tendered the amount of the debt for which the property was given as security. [*Py. v. Plietner*, 70 Cal.App.2d 576, 582, *Shimpones v. Strickney*, 219 C 637, 649, *Crummer v. Whitehead*, 230 Cal.App.2d at 268-269; *Humbolt Savings & Loan Soc. v. March*, 136 C 321; *MCA, Inc. v. Universal Diversified Enterprises Corporation* (1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 170 *Karlsen v. American Sav. & Loan Ass'n* (1971) 15 CA3d 112, 118] In this case, Defendant has not shown any ability to pay the full amount of the outstanding debt, which at the time of the trustee's sale was \$473,604.87. Nor have Defendants shown the ability to pay sums that would have been owing had the trustee's sale not taken place. Without the ability to repay sums owed, Defendants' challenge to the foreclosure sale is an exercise in futility.

VII.

CONCLUSION

Plaintiff DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY in the Unlawful Detainer Case No. PS 09-1331, and now a named Defendant, respectfully requests that the Court deny the CAPARAS "Motion to Consolidate". The CAPARAS Plaintiffs are using this parcel of residential real property, commonly described as 3554 Lovebird Way, Antioch, CA 94509, without satisfying any mortgage obligations, without paying any real property taxes, and without addressing homeowners insurance issues, at great expense to Plaintiff in the Unlawful Detainer proceeding, DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, and Defendant herein. If these cases are consolidated, the purpose of the post foreclosure summary Unlawful Detainer proceeding would be thwarted, and the Unlawful Detainer proceeding would result in substantial delays at great expense to DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY which is bearing the burden of each delay created by CAPARAS and their counsel.

Dated: November 3, 2009

ROSENTHAL, WITHEM & ZEFF

MICHAEL L. WITHEM

Attorneys for Defendant,

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY

I, Michael L. Withem, declare as follows:

- 1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice law before this Court and all the courts in the State of California. I am a partner in the Law Firm of Rosenthal, Withem & Zeff, and counsel for Plaintiff DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY in the Unlawful Detainer Action, Case No. PS 09-1331.
- 2. I make this declaration in support of the Opposition of DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY to Plaintiffs' Motion to Consolidate.
- 3. I have personal knowledge of each of the matters stated herein, and if called as a witness, could and would competently testify thereto.
- 4. The Law firm of Rosenthal, Withem & Zeff represents Plaintiff DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY in the Unlawful Detainer proceeding, in Case No. PS 09-1331. Sometime after September 14, 2009, my offices received a Notice of Related Case. I also received a Motion to Consolidate, in Case No. C 09-02048, that was boilerplate in nature and did not provide either date of hearing, time of hearing, or other required notice information. It does not even refer to a department or Court location. I wish to point out that the Motion to Consolidate, as well as the subject Complaint are almost word-for-word verbatim that I have seen on other occasions from the same law firm that represents CAPARAS in this matter. Neither document contains specific factual allegations that are unique to the CAPARAS loan at which the purported Unlimited Jurisdiction case relates. The Complaint clearly ignores the second loan also secured by a Deed of Trust obtained by CAPARAS at the exact same time as the loan which is purportedly the subject of this lawsuit.
- 5. Attached hereto is Exhibit "A" is a true and correct Copy of the Trustees Deed Upon Sale relating to the foreclosure sale involving the subject real property commonly described as 3554 Lovebird Way, Antioch, CA 94509. The Trustees Deed Upon Sale (Exhibit "A") reflects the foreclosure sale that took place on June 4, 2009 from which DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY acquired title for the sum of \$350,091.05, recorded in the Contra Costa county Recorders Office on June 17, 2009 as Instrument No. 2009-0141898-00.

- 6. Attached hereto is Exhibit "B" is a true and correct copy of the Deed of Trust relating to the loan that was foreclosed upon which is the only loan that which Plaintiffs' Complaint allegedly addresses, obtained by CAPARAS in the principal sum of \$640,000.00 memorialized by Deed of Trust recorded in the Contra Costa County Recorder's Office on July 19, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0227370-00.
- 7. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is a true and correct copy of a Second Deed of Trust recorded in the Contra Costa County Recorders Office on July 19, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0227371-00. That loan was in the principal sum of \$160,000.00. The CAPARAS Complaint in the unlimited Jurisdiction Case completely ignores this loan.
- 8. In the Unlawful Detainer Action, the CAPARAS Defendants served a Demurrer to the Unlawful Detainer Complaint on or about August 26, 2009 setting the matter for hearing on September 30, 2009.
- 9. The subject matter of related case was not filed with the Court until September 21, 2009; almost one month after the CAPARAS Defendants had filed their Demurrer to the Unlawful Detainer Complaint. The essence of a Demurrer is the same recitation of boilerplate allegations as contained in the subject Complaint in Case No. C 09-02048.
- 10. I personally believe that, if these matters are consolidated, irreparable harm will be caused to DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY while CAPARAS continues to use this property without paying financial obligations associated with said property, real property taxes, and or maintaining insurance.
- 11. I have examined the First Amended Complaint, as well as the underlying Complaint. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY is not named as a Defendant in either matter. However, in reviewing the Court's register of actions online, November 1, 2009, I discovered that Plaintiffs' counsel for the CAPARAS filed a DOE Amendment on or about October 16, 2009 by naming DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY as a DOE Defendant. That DOE Amendment was not served upon my offices. That DOE Amendment is completely improper and ignores the DOE Amendment Statutes.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 3rd day of November 2009 at Encino, California.

Opposition of Defendant Deutsche Bank National Trust Company to Plaintiffs' Motion to Consolidate

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

CONTRA COSTA Co Recorder Office STEPHEN L. WEIR, Clerk-Recorder DOC- 2009-0141898-00

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Check Number

HOMEQ SERVICING

Wednesday, JUN 17, 2009 11:06:00 \$7.00:FTC \$3.00:REC

701 CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE: MOD MC: NC4743

\$1.00:

RALEIGH, NC 27607

Trustee Sale No. 05-FMS-58074



TRUSTEE'S DEED

under penalty of perjury

The undersigned grantor declares:

1. The Grantee herein was was not the foreclosing beneficiary 350,091.05 The amount of the unpaid debt together with costs was \$_

The amount paid by the Grantee at the Trustee's Sale was \$350,091.05.

The documentary transfer tax is \$__

REGIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION, a Washington corporation, as the duly appointed Trustee under the Deed of Trust hereinafter described (herein called TRUSTEE), hereby grants and conveys, but without warranty, express or implied, to:

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee under Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated as of November 1, 2006 Securitized Asset Backed Receivables LLC Trust 2006-WM3 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2006-WM3

Herein called GRANTEE, all of its right, title and interest in and to that certain property situate in the City of ANTIOCH, County of CONTRA COSTA, State of CALIFORNIA, described as follows:

ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT 'A' AND INCORPORATED HEREIN AS THOUGH FULLY SET FORTH.

TAX PARCEL NO:

075-422-003-6

This conveyance is made pursuant to the powers conferred upon TRUSTEE by that certain Deed of Trust executed by HERMENEGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS, as Trustors recorded 7/19/2006, as Instrument No. 2006-0227370-00, of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of CONTRA COSTA County, State of CALIFORNIA, and after fulfillment of the conditions as specified in said Deed of Trust authorizing this conveyance. Default occurred as set forth in a Notice of Default and Election to Sell which was filed for record in the office of the Recorder of said County, and such default still existed at the time of sale. All requirements of law regarding the mailing of copies of notices and posting and publication of copies of the Notice of Sale have been complied with

Said property was sold by said Trustee at public auction on June 4, 2009, at the place named in the Notice of Sale, in the County of CONTRA COSTA, CALIFORNIA, in which the property is situated. Grantee, being the highest bidder at such sale, became the purchaser of said property and paid therefor to said Trustee the amount bid, in lawful money of the United States, or by the satisfaction, pro tanto, of the obligations then secured by said Deed of Trust.

Date: 6/4/2009

REGIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION, Trustee

MELISSA HJORTEN, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON) ss COUNTY OF KING)

On 6/4/2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared MELISSA HJORTEN, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LISA A. HACKNEY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
02-05-13

5/12/2008

05-FMS-58074

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Escrow No.: 05-66100954-LV

Locate No.: CACT37707-7748-1661-0039107587

Title No.: 06 39107587-G5

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ANTIOCH, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 991, as shown on the map of subdivision 6497, "Mira Vista Hills Unit 11", filed October 19, 1988, map book 326, page 27, Contra Costa county records.

Excepting therefrom:

All oil, gas, casinghead gas, asphaltum and other hydrocarbons and all chemical gas, now or hereafter found, situated or located in all or any part or portion of the lands described herein lying more than five hundred feet (500') below the surface thereof, together with the right to slant drill for and remove all or any of said oil, gas, casinghead gas, asphaltum and other hydrocarbons and chemical gas lying below a depth of more than five hundred feet (500') below the surface thereof, but without any right whatsoever to enter upon the surface of said land or upon any part of said lands within five hundred feet (500') vertical distance below the surface thereof, as conveyed by deed from Western Title Insurance Company to Mary Grace Prewett Bertsch, et el, recorded December 10, 1980 in book 10123 of official records, page 222, Contra Costa county records.

APN: 075-422-003

Recording Requested By / Return To: WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

3100 THORNTON AVENUE

BURBANK, CA 91504 Attn: (WHOLESALE)

Prepared By: DONNA RISELING

WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

3100 THORNTON AVENUE

BURBANK, CA 91504

Serv #: 11606566

IRA COSTA Co Recorder Office STEPHEN L. WEIR, Clerk-Recorder DOC- 2006-0227370-00

Acct 2- Chicago Title Wednesday, JUL 19, 2006 08:00:00 \$24.00 \$1.00:MOD \$20.00 REC \$0.20 \$1.80 REF \$19.00:DAF TCF Nbr-0003328379 Ttl Pd lee/R2/1-20

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY

To#39107587 CROW 66100954

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

DEED OF TRUST

CAPARAS

100136300116065664

075-422-003

organized and existing under the laws of

11606566 Loan #:

MIN: **DEFINITIONS** PIN:

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated July 7, 2006 , together with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is HERMENEGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS. HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "Lender" is WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

Lenderisa Corporation CALIFORNIA . Lender's address is P.O. BOX 54089, LOS

ANGELES, CA 90054-0089

(D) "Trustee" is WESTWOOD ASSOCIATES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

CALIFORNIA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3005 1/01 DOCUKCAI VTX 12/19/2005 (page I of 14 pages)

11606566 (E) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting			
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the beneficiary under this			
Security Instrument. MERS, is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.			
(F) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated July 7, 2006. The Note			
states that Borrower owes Lender			
Six Hundred Porty Thousand And 00/100			
Dollars (U.S. \$ 640,000.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic			
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than August 1, 2036			
(G) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."			
(H) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.			
(I) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:			
Adjustable Rate Rider Condominium Rider Second Home Rider			
□ Balloon Rider □ Planned Unit Development Rider □ Biweekly Payment Rider □ 1-4 Family Rider □ Other(s) [specify] Balloon Rider			
(J) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.			
(K) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other			
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or			
similar organization.			
(L) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,			
computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an			
account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions,			
transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.			
(M) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.			
(N) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by			
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to,			
or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property;			
(iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or			
condition of the Property.			
(O) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.			
(P) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the			
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.			
(Q) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing			

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and the successors and assigns of MERS. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's

regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not

loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

CALIFORNIA - Single Family - Fannic Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3005 1/01 (page 2 of 14 pages)
DOCUMCA:
BOCUMCA2 - VIX 12/16/2005

covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the of CONTRA COSTA

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AND KNOWN AS EXHIBIT 'A'.

which currently has the address of 3554 LOVEBIRD WAY

ANTIOCE

, California 94509

("Property Address"):

[City]

[Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (e) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 15. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the boan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within

CALIFORNIA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3005 1/01

(page 3 of 14 pages)

DOCURCAS . 12/16/2005

a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a) interest due under the Note; (b) principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due under Section 3. Such payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining amounts shall be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due under this Security Instrument, and then to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

If Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Payment which includes a sufficient amount to pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to the delinquent payment and the late charge. If more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may apply any payment received from Borrower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that, each payment can be paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after the payment is applied to the full payment of one or more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due. Voluntary prepayments shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the Note

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5, and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 15 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or

CALIFORNIA--Single Family--Fannie Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3005 1/01

(page 4 of 14 pages)

verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESP A, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement, (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verification and/or reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above. Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

CALIFORNIA-Single Family-Famile Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT DOCUKCAS DOCUECAS. VTE 12/16/2005

Form 3005 1/01

(page 5 of 14 pages)

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee and Borrower further agrees to generally assign rights to insurance proceeds to the holder of the Note up to the amount of the outstanding loan balance. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee and Borrower further agrees to generally assign rights to insurance proceeds to the holder of the Note up to the amount of the outstanding loan balance.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

- 6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.
- 7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

CALIFORNIA--Single Family-- Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
DOCUKCA6
DOCUKCA6
DOCUKCA6. VTX 12/16/2005

Form 3005 1/01

(page 6 of 14 pages)

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

- 8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.
- 9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the Mortgage Insurance coverage required by Lender ceases to be available from the mortgage insurer that previously provided such insurance and Borrower was required to make separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer selected by Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall continue to pay to Lender the amount of the separately designated payments that were due when the insurance coverage ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a non-refundable loss reserve in lieu of Mortgage Insurance. Such loss reserve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the fact that the Loan is ultimately paid in full, and Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such loss reserve. Lender can no longer require loss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selected by Lender again becomes available, is obtained, and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan and Borrower was required to make separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain Mortgage Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refundable loss reserve, until Lender's requirement for Mortgage Insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender providing for

CALIFORNIA--Single Family--Fannic Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3005 1/01

(page 7 of 14 pages)

11606566

such termination or until termination is required by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Section 10 affects Borrower's obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the Mortgage Insurance.

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all such insurance in force from time to time, and may enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These agreements are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgage insurer and the other party (or parties) to these agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage insurer to make payments using any source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available (which may include funds obtained from Mortgage Insurance premiums).

As a result of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the Note, another insurer, any reinsurer, any other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive (directly or indirectly) amounts that derive from (or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance, in exchange for sharing or modifying the mortgage insurer's risk, or reducing losses. If such agreement provides that an affiliate of Lender takes a share of the insurer's risk in exchange for a share of the premiums paid to the insurer, the arrangement is often termed "captive reinsurance." Further:

- (a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower has agreed to pay for Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not increase the amount Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower to any refund.
- (b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has if any with respect to the Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other law. These rights may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancellation of the Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated automatically, and/or to receive a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of such cancellation or termination.
- 11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender

otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 19, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

- 12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 13. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who cosigns this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument, (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 20) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or

CALIFORNIA--Single Family--Famile Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3005 1/01

(page 4 of 14 pages)

by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whether or not a prepayment charge is provided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

- 15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.
- 16. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

- 17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
- 18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 18, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; (b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for the termination of Borrower's right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the

Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 18

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 20.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection, (c) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law, and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous

CALIFORNIA--Single Family--Fannie Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
DOCUMENT 12/16/2005

Form 3005 1/01

(page 11 of 14 pages)

Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee shall cause this notice to be recorded in each county in which any part of the Property is located. Lender or Trustee shall mail copies of the notice as prescribed by Applicable Law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by Applicable Law. Trustee shall give public notice of sale to the persons and in the manner prescribed by Applicable Law. After the time required by Applicable Law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it.

- 23. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Lender may charge such person or persons a reasonable fee for reconveying the Property, but only if the fee is paid to a third party (such as the Trustee) for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law. If the fee charged does not exceed the fee set by Applicable Law, the fee is conclusively presumed to be reasonable.
- 24. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at its option, may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument executed and acknowledged by Lender and recorded in the office of the Recorder of the county in which the Property is located. The instrument shall contain the name of the original Lender, Trustee and Borrower, the book and page where this Security Instrument is recorded and the name and address of the successor trustee. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, powers and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by Applicable Law. This procedure for substitution of trustee shall govern to the exclusion of all other provisions for substitution.
- 25. Statement of Obligation Fee. Lender may collect a fee not to exceed the maximum amount permitted by Applicable Law for furnishing the statement of obligation as provided by Section 2943 of the Civil Code of California.

11606566
BY SIGNTNG BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

- Borrower - JUANITA R CAPARAS - Date -

- Borrower - HERNENEGILDO J CAPARAS - Date

State of CALIFORN)1P()	
County of SOLAND		
On 7-10-06	before me, LORA VELARDO	notate Proces
On 17000	(here insert name A	nd title of the officer)
	1EN E6/LDO J. CA	PARAS F
UVANITA R.	CAPARAS	

<u>personally known to me</u> (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

nature hallack (Seal)



DOCUMENT OLISTINOS

F10 | 28c4 MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER 6-Month LIBOR Index (First Business Day Lookback)-Single Family-

could change is called a "Change Date."

month thereafter Each date on which my interest rate and may change on that day every 6th The interest rate I will pay may change on the first day of Auguat, 2008

Change Dates

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES ·Þ

changes in the interest rate and the monthly payments, as follows:

% The Note provides for 000.8 The Note provides for an initial interest rate of

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security

TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST PAY.

VMONNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE INTEREST RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE

[Propeny Address]

3224 FOARBIED MAY, ANTIOCH, CA 94509

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note (the "Note") to WMC MORTGAGE CORP. Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 7th day of July, 2006

395909TT :# AJ06

HIN: 100136300116065664 CYBYBYS

(First Business Day of Preceding Month Lookback) (6-Month LIBOR Index - Rate Caps)

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

11606566

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Index" is the six month London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") which is the average of interbank offered rates for six-month U.S. dollar-denominated deposits in the London market, as published in *The Wall Street Journal*. The most recent Index figure available as of the first business day of the month immediately preceding the month in which the Change Date occurs is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

(C) Calculation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding Seven and Three-Fourths percentage point(s)

(7.750 %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this addition to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Section 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on a date that is 10 years after the Maturity Date (such date being referred to herein as the "Amortization Date") at my new interest rate in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment. I understand that as a result of the Amortization Date being after the Maturity Date, I will have a balloon payment on the Maturity Date.

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate I am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than 11.000 % or less than 8.000 %. Thereafter, my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than one percentage point(s) (1.000 %) from the rate of interest I have been paying for the preceding months. My interest rate will never be greater than 14.500 %, or less than 8.000 %.

(E) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes again.

(F) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any changes in my interest rate and the amount of my monthly payment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given to me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER Section 18 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 18, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Adjustable Rate Rider.

- Borrower - JUANITA R CAPARAS - Date
- Borrower - HERNENEGILDO J CAPARAS - Date -

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

BALLOON RIDER

THIS BALLOON RIDER is made this 7th P995909TT00E9ET00T 995909TT :# A205 CAPARAS

and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Morigage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security , and is incorporated into day of July, 2006

WMC MORTGAGE CORP. Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note (the "Note") to

3224 LOVEBIRD WAY ANTIOCH, CA 94509 (the "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

[Property Address]

the Note is called the "Note Holder". takes the Note, the Security Instrument and this Rider by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under I understand the Lender may transfer the Note, Security Instrument and this Rider. The Lender or anyone who The interest rate stated on the Note is called the "Note Rate". The date of the Note is called the "Note Date".

Security Instrument or the Note). Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows (despite anything to the contrary contained in the ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Instrument,

SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME, YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLICATION TO FULL ON THE MATURITY DATE. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF NOTWITHSTANDING THE 40 · · YEAR AMORTIZATION PERIOD, THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN

DOCUJERT: V7 05/26/2006 BALLOON RIDER MULTISTATE (01/97)

710 | 2864

11606566
IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER. ACCORDINGLY, IF THIS LOAN HAS NOT BEEN SATISFIED, YOU WILL HAVE A BALLOON PAYMENT ON THE MATURITY DATE.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Balloon Rider.

- Borrower - JUANITA R CAPARAS - Date - 7-10-06
- Borrower - HBRMENEGILDO J CAPARAS - Date -

Escrow No.: 06-66100954-LV

Locate No.: CACT17707-7748-1661-0039107587

Title No.: 06-39107587-GS

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ANTIOCH, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 991, as shown on the map of subdivision 6497, "Mira Vista Hills Unit 11", filed October 19, 1988, map book 326, page 27, Contra Costa county records.

Excepting therefrom:

All oil, gas, casinghead gas, asphaltum and other hydrocarbons and all chemical gas, now or hereafter found, situated or located in all or any part or portion of the lands described herein lying more than five hundred feet (500') below the surface thereof, together with the right to slant drill for and remove all or any of said oil, gas, casinghead gas, asphaltum and other hydrocarbons and chemical gas lying below a depth of more than five hundred feet (500') below the surface thereof, but without any right whatsoever to enter upon the surface of said land or upon any part of said lands within five hundred feet (500') vertical distance below the surface thereof, as conveyed by deed from Western Title Insurance Company to Mary Grace Prewett Bertsch, et el, recorded December 10, 1980 in book 10123 of official records, page 222, Contra Costa county records.

APN: 075-422-003

End of Document

Recording Requested By / Return To: WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

(WHOLESALE)

3100 THORNTON AVENUE

BURBANK, CA 91504 Attn:

Prepared By: DONNA RISELING

WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

3100 THORNTON AVENUE

BURBANK, CA 91504

Serv #: 11606567

CONTRA COSTA Co Recorder Office STEPHEN L. WEIR, Clerk-Recorder

DOC- 2006-0227371-00

Acct 2- Chicago Title

Wednesday, JUL 19, 2006 08:00:00 \$12.00 REC \$20.00 \$2.00 : MOD MIC

\$10.00:DAF \$3.60 REF \$0.40 TCF

Nbr-0003328380 Tt1 Pd les/R2/2-11

To# 39107 587

ESCROW 66100 95

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

DEED OF TRUST AND REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT

#: 11606567

075-422-003 100136300116065672

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made this 7th day of July, 2006 among the Trustor, HERMENEGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS

whose address is 3554 LOVEBIRD WAY, ANTIOCE, CA 94509

, (herein "Borrower").

WESTWOOD ASSOCIATES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigns.) MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

("Lender") is organized and existing under the laws of CALIFORNIA P.O. BOX 54089, LOS ANGELES, CA 90054-0089

and has an address of

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of CONTRA COSTA . State of California: LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AND KNOWN AS EXHIBIT 'A'.

Parcel ID Number: 075-422-003

CALIFORNIA - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS DOCU7CA1

WMCD7CA1.VTX 09/30/2005

Page 1 of 8

Form 3805

which has the address of 3554 LOVEBIRD WAY

11606567

ANTIOCH

[Citv]

[Street]

, California 94509

(herein "Property Address");

[Zip Code]

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Deed of Trust; but, if necessary to comply with law of custom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property, and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Deed of Trust.

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated July 7, 2006 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of U.S. \$ 160,000.00 , with interest thereon, providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on August 1, 2021 ; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust

DOCU7CA2 MMCD7CA2.VTX 08/25/2005 Page 2 of

Form 3805

11606567

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender, provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has a priority over this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy

- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender, prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located. Lender or Trustee shall mail copies of such notice in the manner prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give public notice of sale to the persons and in

11606567 the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to five days before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 21. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument executed and acknowledged by Lender and recorded in the office of the Recorder of the county where the Property is located. The instrument shall contain the name of the original Lender, Trustee and Borrower, the book and page where this Instrument is recorded and the name and address of the successor trustee. The successor trustee shall, without conveyance of the Property, succeed to all the title, powers and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law. The procedure for substitution of trustee shall govern to the exclusion of all other provisions for substitution.
- 22. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of default and notice of sale be sent to Borrower's address which is the Property Address. Lender requests that copies of notices of foreclosure from the holder of any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust be sent to Lender's address, as set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust, as provided by Section 2924(b) of the Civil Code of California.

23. Statement of O Applicable Law for furnishing	bligation Fee. Lender may collect a fee the statement of obligation as provided by S	not to exceed the maximum amount permitted by ection 2943 of the Civil Code of California.
	IADE TO THE RIDER(S) ATTACHED HE	RETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF FOR ALL
☐ Adjustable Rate Rider☐ Condominium Rider☐ Bi-Weekly Rider	Balloon Rider Planned Unit Development Rider Other(s) [specify] Balloon Rider	☐ 1-4 Family Rider ☐ Second Home Rider

DOCUTOAS WCD7CA5.VII 00/25/2005

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST 11606567

Borrower request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

In accordance with Section 2924b, Civil Code, request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of any notice of sale under the deed of trust (or mortgage) recorded Concurrently Herewith in Book N/A

Page N/A

records of Contra Costa

County, or filed for record with recorder's county, California, executed by HERMENEGILDO J. CAPARAS AND JUANITA R. CAPARAS, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS

JOINT TENANTS

Told

is named as beneficiary (or mortgagee) and WESTWOO

ASSOCIATES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION
WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

as trustee be mailed to

[Receiver of Notice]

at P.O. BOX 54089, LOS ANGELES, CA 900540089

[Address]

NOTICE: A copy of any notice of default and of any notice of sale will be sent only to the address contained in this recorded request. If your address changes, a new request must be recorded.

[Borrower]

11606567 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.

11606567

Juanot R-Caparas 7 JUANITA R CAPARAS - Date -

11606567 State of CALIFORNIA) County of SOLAND

11606567

7-1006

personally appeared

HERMENE 6/LDD J. CAPARDS &

HERMENE 6/LDD J. CAPARDS

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

(Seal)

LORA VELARDO COMM. # 1420154 OTARY PUBLIC . CALIFORNIA **SOLANO COUNTY** Comm. Exp. JUNE 22, 2007

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

BALLOON RIDER

CAPARAS

Loan #: 11606567

IIN: 100136300116065672

Serv #: 11606567

THIS BALLOON RIDER is made this 7th day of July, 2006, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note (the "Note") to WMC MORTGAGE CORP.

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 3554 LOVEBIRD WAY ANTIOCH, CA 94509

[Property Address]

The interest rate stated on the Note is called the "Note Rate". The date of the Note is called the "Note Date". I understand the Lender may transfer the Note, Security Instrument and this Rider. The Lender or anyone who takes the Note, the Security Instrument and this Rider by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the Note is called the "Note Holder".

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows (despite anything to the contrary contained in the Security Instrument or the Note):

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU

BALLOON RIDER-MULTISTATE (01/97)

DOCUBRHI DOCUBRHI.VTX 08/25/2005 Page 1 of 2

護川 駅を配ぐにがわるによりはいりがありためがを着川

MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Balloon Rider.

- Borrower - Juanita R Caparas - Date
- Borrower - HERMENEGILDO J CAPARAS - Date -

Escrow No.: 06-66100954-LV

Locate No.: CACT17707-7748-1661-0039107587

Title No.: 06-39107587-GS

227371

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ANTIOCH, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 991, as shown on the map of subdivision 6497, "Mira Vista Hills Unit 11", filed October 19, 1988, map book 326, page 27, Contra Costa county records.

Excepting therefrom:

All oil, gas, casinghead gas, asphaltum and other hydrocarbons and all chemical gas, now or hereafter found, situated or located in all or any part or portion of the lands described herein lying more than five hundred feet (500') below the surface thereof, together with the right to slant drill for and remove all or any of said oil, gas, casinghead gas, asphaltum and other hydrocarbons and chemical gas lying below a depth of more than five hundred feet (500') below the surface thereof, but without any right whatsoever to enter upon the surface of said land or upon any part of said lands within five hundred feet (500') vertical distance below the surface thereof, as conveyed by deed from Western Title Insurance Company to Mary Grace Prewett Bertsch, et el, recorded December 10, 1980 in book 10123 of official records, page 222, Contra Costa county records.

APN: 075-422-003

End of Document

1 PROOF OF SERVICE 2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 3 I AM EMPLOYED IN THE county of Los Angeles, State of California and am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 16027 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 201, Encino, California 91436. 4 5 On November 3, 2009 I served the foregoing document(s) described as **OPPOSITION OF** DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO 6 CONSOLIDATE; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES; DECLARATION OF MICHAEL L. WITHEM on all interested parties, through their respective attorneys of record 7 in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 8 Plaintiffs' Counsel: Counsel for WMC Mortgage: Timothy L. McCandless, Esq. Lawrence D. Harris, Esq. 9 Law Offices of Timothy L. McCandless Law Offices of Glen H. Wechester 1655 North Main Street, Ste. 230 13240 Amargosa Road 10 Victorville, ČA 92392 Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Tel: 760-951-3663 Tel: 925-274-0200 11 Fax: 909-382-9956 Fax: 925-274-0202 12 METHOD OF SERVICE 13 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL 14 (BY MAIL) I caused such envelope(s) fully prepaid to be placed in the United States Mail at 15 Encino, California. I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence or mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. 16 Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Encino, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is 17 presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. 18 (BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand to the 19 offices of the addressee(s). 20 (BY FACSIMILE) I caused such document(s) to be telephonically transmitted to the offices of the addressee(s)' facsimile machine as stated on the attached service list. The transmission 21 by facsimile was reported as complete and without error, and the transmission report shall be attached to the original Proof of Service. 22 **JURISDICTION** 23 X (State) I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. 24 (Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of the Court at 25 whose direction the service was made. 26 Executed on November 3, 2009 at Encino, California. 27 yaresa Jaskl MARISA LASKE 28